1714 REPORT OF THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS.

Condensed table of gauge-readings kept at the light-house, Erie Harbor, Pennsylvania, from
June, 1875, lo June, 1879.

| Aggregate |
| A g

= e ¥

Greatest rate

! Greatcﬁ:t“rlate I 'lmr hour,
per hour.

Year and month, Year and month.

|
Rise. | Fall,

|
Rise. | Fall l‘

rise orfall. |
rise or fall. |

Agoregate |

Feet.
0. 05
.00
.15
.10
154

- 10 | s 9. .16 |

November ... . . Ve | 88| .16

December e 512 . |

| 3 7.0 .08
Janunary Jele . ot | LU 680 .18
February - 1L . : A 762 | o8|
March 2|40 8 . 08 i .08 |
.05 |
.09 |
.09
L 08

.13 |

November
December

January
February .
March ...
April ...
May

APPENDIX H H.

ANNUAL REPORT OF MAJOR WALTER MGFARLAND, CORDS
OF ENGINEERS, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE
30, 1879.

UNITED STATES ENGINEER OFFICE,
Oswego, N. Y., September b, 1879,
GENERAL: I have the honor to transmit herewith my annual reports
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1879, upon the river and harbor works
in my charge.
Very respectfully, your obedient ser rant,
WALTER MOFARLAND,
Major of Engineers.
Brig. Gen. H. G. WgricHT,
Chief of Engineers, U. 8. A.

HH 1.
IMPROVEMENT OF DUNKIRK HARBOR, NEW YORK.

Under the contract with 0. J, Jennin gs for extending the breakwater
entered into July 5,1877, work upon it was to have closed June 30, 1878.
At that date, however, the work, thongh nearly through, was not quite
finished, and upon M. Jennings’s application and my recommendation
the time for its completion was extended to the 15th of July, 1878, at
which date the work was finished,

After the closing of this contract and the payment of all claims arising
under it, there remained a balance of $2,500.56, which I recommended
should be applied to the repair of the west pier, which was in a dilapi-
dated condition, and this recommendation was approved by letter from
the Chief of Engineers dated August 7, 1878. This work, which was
begun at once and completed October 5, consisted in taking up the old
pPlank and deck-joists, replacing them with new material, and leveling
the superstructure for a distance of 993 feet shoreward from the beacon,
which is at its outer and eastern extremity.

In this operation the following material was used :

Pine timber and planlcaee ol st bt sl cesmemeeeseaoaooo.. ... feef,b.m.. 52,195

e L S Smemesmceocleieaseas seaua. CGODAS. | (%5
U i A R S seeeimmemeieiicrienaeooo.....pOUNdS. . 3

ROty T LGt e T e e e D do.. 7,69
The pier and breakwater are now in good condition.
0 money has been appropriated for the improvement of this harbor

»




S

gt e A, <o

1716 REPORT oy THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS,

since the passage of the act of Congress approved Angust 14, 1876,
which gave $18,000 for this purpose. A

On t.ie 30th o?f ()cggger, ],SITS,Ij)usT- before thle"c]os;e 0{ ]él]\'(*. Tlil\]];_':.l} :(Em,
the schooner Cm‘respm]deut, of C]_c\'elg]'[](lz of .:)U(J tomi, m{.\.'m(,: ; ) '10111“
b e L e el o A
Abell & Co., of Dunkirk, ran aground and was wrec \.'(’[’I | (;l' € l rllt;
breakwater and the ywest pier at Dunkirk, almost entirely closing the
channel of entrance to the harbor, which is only about 160 feet “'“]T ;

Under instructions from the Chief of Engineers, the owners of the oy
vessel and the cargo were notified that it was necessary 1 hat the wreck : 4 "l!-ifﬁﬁ 4
should be removed or abandoned, and 1 was 111f91'n|(:{l_ n ref‘nr}n l‘laut — "“1,./"
both vessel and cargo were abandoned. Capt. E. P. Dorr, of Buffalo, W
agent of the underwriters, informed me also that there was no Insurance —
on either. :

Estimates of cost having been made for the removal of the wreck and .
cargo, and proposals having been called for by letter from various well-
Enown contractors, T was authorized by letter of I.}Ia_.\' 8 from the Chief
of Engineers to enter into an agreement with C. F, Dunbar for the re-
moval of the obstruetion, and this was accordingly done, 1_11'. Dunbar
agreeing to remove the wreck, cargo, and about 2,000 cubic yards of
sand Which had accumulated in the channel, for the sum of $2,500 and
the wreck and cargo. :

This work was begun late in May and finished about the middle of
June in a satisfactory manner, the channel being left in a very good
condition,

As there were no funds belonging to this harbor, the sum required
($2,500) was furnished from the appropriation for “examinations, sur-
veys, and contingencies of rivers and harbors,” contained in the river
and harbor act of March 3, 1879,

The length of the breakwater proposed in 1870 by the Board of En-
gineers, to whom the question of the improvement of this harbor was
referred, was 2,860 feet, of . which the part, 560 feet long, beginning at
the Dumb Beacon and running along the east side of the channel to
the west end of the main arm of the breakwater, was not to be built
until it was shown to be necessary. Of the main arm, which was to be
2,300 feet in length, 1,191 feet have heen built, leaving 1,109 feet yet to
be built. The port has not, however, developed as it was expected to
do when the report of the Board of Engineers Just referred to was
made; and I agree with the opinion of the engineer who had charge of
this work in 18757677, that it is not expedient at present to extend
the breakwater more than 510 feet further, or to the angle referred to in
Major Harwood’s estimate for 1873, making its total len gth 1,700 feet.
‘The revised estimate for the completion of the whole worlk ag

by the Board of Engineers wag e SRR
Of this amount there hag been appropriated.. ... .

i Bt R U

15

6281 08 7wy
&

'%'@ o ’LOLJ‘W

recommended
remeeseecaoie..oo.. $350, 000
88, 000

}v_.xf'f;‘yﬂ

Seeeeectiieeaciieoo. 262,000

The estimated cost of extending the breakwater onl
recommended is $31,000, and this is all that T think it
for at present,

Balance.

=

y 510 feet as here
necessary to ask

Dunkirk Harbor, New York, lies in the collection-district irk
by a third-order lake-coast light, fixed white, \'m'ieg o et Dk,
order fixed whife beacon-light at the channel or eastern e
or day beacon marks the east side of the entrance to the
; Fort Porter, at Buffalo, N, Y., 40 miles to the eastwar

ense.

It is lighted
by white flashes, and by a six-
nd of the west pier. A dumb
channel,

d, is the nearest work of de-

S s

a




APPENDIX H H. 1717

The following statement of the commerce of the port is furnished from
the records of the custom-house, through the courtesy of the collector
of customs, for fiscal year ending June 30, 1879 :

. Revenue collected from customs
. Value of imports ......_._.. “in : e T cae el $320:31
. Value of exports $4 00
. Number of ves 53
5. Their tonnag 12, 521
. Number of 54
s e T o M T R AR tons.. 12,740
. The chief articles of commerce at this port are lumber and lime stone.
July 1, 1878, amount available. .. __. S A e L Nl 8 G - 82,500 56
July 1, 1879, amount expended during fiscal year 2,500 56
Amount (estimated) required for completion of existing project 262, 000 00
Amount thatcan be profitably expended in fiscal yearending June 30, 1881 31,000 00

HH 2
IMPROVEMENT OF BUFFALO HARBOR, NEW YORK.,

At the close of the last fiscal year the only work remaining to be done
under Mr. Ambrose Clark’s contract of J uly 25, 1877, for the extension
of the Buffalo breakwater was the completion of 150 feet of superstruct-
ure, which was to be built over the three cribs sunk in May, 1877. B
its terms this contract was to expire: September 30, 1878." Mr. Clark
died on the 10th of August; but the work called for by his eontract
was completed September 9, by Mr. D. E. Bailey, one of Mr. Clark’s
executors, and the contract was closed.

Under date of August9, 1878, proposals for the extension of the Buf-
falo breakwater 350 feet, under the appropriation of June 18, 1878,
were called for by public advertisement, and the bids received werd
opened at the United States Engineer office, Buffalo, at 11 o’clock a. m.
on Wednesday, September 18, 1878.

Thelowest responsible bidders were found to be Pra tt & Co., of Buffalo,
for iron; Franklin B. Colton, of Philadelphia, for other materials and
workmanship, with whom I was authorized to for meontracts accordingly.
The contract with Pratt & Co. was executed October 18, 1878, expiring
December 15, 1878, The contract with Franklin B, Colton was executed
October 29, 1878, expiring August 31, 1879. The delay in the execution
of these contracts was cansed by questions as to responsibility which
had arisen.

Abstracts of the proposals and the contracts are herewith.

Pratt & CoJs contract was for—

Furnishing 9,400 pounds of serew and washer bolts, at 2} cents per pound, and
214,000 pounds of drift-bolts, at 13 cents per pound.

This contract was completed and closed.
Colton’s contract was for—

Dredging, at 40 cents per cubic yard in bed.

Furnighing and building in all white pine and hemlock timber and plank, at $15.60
per 1,000 feet, board measure.

Gravel in foundation, at $5 per cord.

Broken stone for foundation and filling, at $4.10 per cord.

Riprap stone, at $1.17 per ton.

This contract is still in course of execution,




g e eyt

1718 REPORT OF THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS.

Owing to the lateness of the geason when the contru(}t was qntnret_l
into it was impossible to excavate and 411 in the trench for the founda-
tion before winter set in, as had bheen designed, and this work had, there-
fore, to be deferred until spring. Ll

The quarrying of stone for foundation and filling and the framing of
the timber cribs was, however, carried on during the winter ;Imd spring
as well as the eircumstances would allow, and at the close of the fiscal
year 160 feet in length of the trench had been excavated, and the seven
50-foot eribs of which the under-water work is to be composed were
nearly completed, four of them being ready for sinking.

An additional diffienlty has been encountered in the unexpected depth
to which the dredging has to be carried. The depth of water in which
the cribs have to be sunk averages 30 feet; and below this preparations
had been made for the removal of 10 feet of mud and soft material over-
lying the hard bottom upon which the foundation is to be placed, but it
is found that the depth of this soft material has inereased to 19 feef,
which requires the use of a very long dipper-handle, and subjects the
dredging-machine to very great strains and delays work.

For these two reasons it is probable that an extension of the time for
the completion of the contract will be needed and ought to be allowed.

The total length of breakwater now completed is 3,076 feet, and by
the close of this working season this will be increased 350 feet.

In my last annual report it was erroneously stated that the total
length of this breakwater was to be 4,000 feet. This is thelength which
it was originally designed to give it under General Cram’s scheme, which
in this respect was recommended by a Board of Engineers in their report
npon the improvement of Buffalo Harbor, dated January 23, 1868, which
was approved by the Chief of Engineers April 3, 1868. '

Subsequently, however, another Board of Engineers, convened for the
furthér discussion of the improvement of this harbor, recommended, in a
report dated August 6, 1874, to be found at page 569, Part II, Annual
%%G%Drt of the Chief of Engineers for the fiscal year ending June 30,

R—
Feet.
That this breakwater be extended to a length of
That a pile-pier 10 feet wide be run from ;Fpoint in the shore line opposite the
head of the Blackwell Canal perpendicularly to the shore until it reached the
16-foot curve, a distance of about ...... . . ..... ... ... ............... 1000
And that from its outer end a crib-work stracture be built towards the proposed :
south end of the outer break water, a distance of about 3,100
Le(i}r';llt%uu{;ehamwl between its outer end and the south end of the breakwater
z S B e e el PR A R S G

f‘Th(?dpﬂ‘e-work is designated as the south pile-pier, to distinguish if
Efé]é]! 1e south pier, which lies on the south side of the mouth of Buffalo
J L9

The estimated cost of the work proposed by this Board was $2,000,000

This scheme was approved by the Secretary of War October 3, 1874

; Teek
Length of breakwater ordered i

NG LT e R o e 3,076
- - - - -sa - PR s ssssrenmens Uy !
Remaining to be builb......._...____.._ .. Ta s 1 ")i;i-

Length of south pile-pier ordere
edu pile-t W e e e s R S S O e 1,[(39[())
. 37

APPENDIX H H.

The total estimated cost of this work was......cce.cccee .o S Ay $2, 000, 000
Of this, there was appropriated—

By act of March 3, 1875 £100, 000

By act of August 14, 1876 ... ... oooeiiii i e 85, 000

By act of June 18, b b e R D S e e gt R 80, 000

By act of March 3, 1879............. 100, 000

365, 000

Balance yet to be appropriated.... ...ooooooooin ik b el eet e e e 1,635, 000

The estimated average cost of the construction of the breakwater per
linear foot was $230.

Prices have so fallen, however, since this estimate was made that the
cost of the addition of 150 feet, made under the contract with Ambrose
Clark, completed this year, was buf, $148 per linear foot.

Though lower rates yet have been secured in the contract last made,
the rate per linear foot will probably be increased by reason of the
greatly-increased depth to which we have to go before finding hard
bottom.

In the fall of last year, a letter, written by the master of a lake vessel,
was referred to me from the Office of Chief of Engineers, in which the
writer expressed his dissatisfaction with the Buftalo breakwater, stating
that it was so low that the waves rolled over it in stormy weather so as
to make a heavy sea inside it, rendering it unsafe for a heavily-laden
vessel to lie there, and recommending that the breakwater be raised
higher, and that 4 long riprap slope be built outside of it to break the

raves and prevent this action.

In order to get the views of the lake sailors as to the efficiency and
usefulness of the breakwater, I directed Assistant Engineer George U.
Mayo, inspector of harbor works at Buffalo, to go among them and to
endeavor to ascertain what are their real and unbiased opinions on this
subject.

T subjoin a eopy of his letter, giving the results of his inquiry, from
which it will be seen that the general opinion seems to be that the break-
water is high enough, but not long enough, and this is in accordance
with my own opinion.

The heavy sea behind the breakwater, which was complained of, was
probably caused by the outside swell working around the ends of the
breakwater, for it is incredible that it could have been caused by the
comparatively small quantity of water that passes over its top.

LETTER OF MR. GEORGE U. MAYO, INSPECTOR.
UNITED STATES ENGINEER OFFICE,

Buffalo, July 4, 1879.
MaJor: In accordance with instructions given me by you, T have asked casually the

_opinion of nautical men named below concerning the efficiency of the new United

States breakwater here. - i

Without exception they spoke in terms of commendation of it. They say it is suffi-
ciently high, and gives safe protection to vessels under its lee, the water being never
rough there, though they will not like to come to anchor in great gales lest they drag
ashore ; but no practicable height of structure can be made to provide against defeet-
ive holding-ground, They think it is not long enough.

Capt. Owen Doyle, schooner La Frienier; been 21 years on the lakes, 18 a master.

Capt. James Drake, steamer Juffalo, Western Transportation Company; tonnage,
1,730; 29 years on the lakes as seaman and master.

Capt. J. W. Fairwell, barge Orontes, 551 tons; has been sailing on the lakes for
many ‘years as seaman and master.

Japt. Daniel Robertson, master of brigantine C. C. Breed; has been seaman, officer,

and master on the lakes and on ocean voyages to all quarters since 1852,




1720 REPORT OF THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS.

sen 30 vear?
William Bryben, schooner Helen Pratt, and mate ot that vessel; has been 30 year
on the lakes, and on extended foreign ocean voyages. e  ar voars,
Captain Cowles, Steam Tug Association here; has l;a,(;u ket bt ora o
Captain Bryant, Steam Tug Association here; has been a 8 &
the lakes for years. . ;
These men all say the breakwater gives ample pro
Seas break over it and disperse themselves on its top.
this work, perhaps, than other persons; are filllill.lg__'; a
of weather, at all sseusul]m, ;mld at ;1111 T}nmn's, night anc
sst in seeing it well built and complete. 5 b i DA
HEJ::;){:;;; ]iﬁu]{v.nzio, of the Unit{fil States light-house tender Haze, says it is safe in
all particulars for marine. . s e
l“h]lde))lmmlr-‘m. of what professional knowledge may be 'n-]lxt-ltj':ﬂj(;:ll»[l-:”{\'iu‘-m'\-vr hooal
be permitted to say that at no time during 1L311|1011t-h.s‘ of Hbl\ltt! i S i
gales were blowing, has the sea been too rongh under the ]:“‘l.’“ BYEE 10T, l'l‘['l': o
weatherly boat. 1 have been much at sea and have laid at anchorsafely in places fz
e EXPOSE der coral reefs). i { 4
mg; ::\iz(;sl‘]d.li]tlrlll:onl harbors s)(zen by me in Huropean countries, this one compares
favorably with them, though less expensively constructed.
All the aboye persons say the work should be extended.
Very respectinlly, major, your obedient servant,

teetion at its present height,
The tug captains see more of
dvantage of its lee in all kinds
1 day, and have a business inter-

sh works, I may

Geo. U. Mayo.

Maj. WALTER MCFARLAND,

Corps of Engineers, U. 8. A, . : :

I judge from this that the writer of the complaint must have ‘rm.l his
vessel up against the breakwater where he ought not to have been,
and where he could not expect to find a comfortable berth. i

In the early part of last year I was informed by Mr. Mayo, the inspect-
or of harbor work at Buffalo, that the Delaware, Lackawanna and West-
ern Company were encroaching upon the north United States pier at
Buffalo, and filling in behind it in such a way as to r(ll;(ltet' lts{=1e>x§ the
government structures there, viz, the boat-house belonging to the light-
house service, the life-saving station,and the engineer boat-house, on the
ground that the United States possessed mno title to the site, and that
title was their own through purchase.

This matter was reported to the Chief of Engineers on the 17th of
August, 1878, and on the 3d of September I was informed that the

Acting Attorney-General of the United States had *instructed the’

United States distriet attorney for the northern district of New York
to take such action in the matter as he may deem necessary.”

No action, however, appearing to have been taken, and the encroach-
ment continning and inecreasing, on the 29th of Mareh, 1879, under in-
structions from the Chief of Engineers, I wrote to the United States
district attorney for the northern distriet of New York, informing him
of the condition of affairs, and, in answer, was informed by the newly-
appointed district attorney that the correspondence with his predeces-
sor regarding the matter was before him, and that it would receive his
attention as soon as possible.

Under date of May 20, he wrote me to the effect that he was making
every effort to investigate the title, but with little success so far: and, in
response, 1 gave him all the information that I had about i}, which
amounted to this, that the United States had been in undisputed pos-
session of the site for over 50 years—ever since 1826. when the first ap-
propriation for this harbor was made, and had buil on, extended, and
repaired this pier ever since as the interests of the harbor and of the gov-
ernment seemed to require. i

This is the last of the correspondence on the subject.

In the mean while, the Delaware, Lackawanna and Western Company
have gone on filling in behind the pier; have rendered nseless the boat-
house belonging to the light-house service and the life-saving station,

APPENDIX H H, 1721

which, at great expense, are to be moved across the ereek to the light-
house reservation, and threaten to drive us out of our engineer boat-
house at the end of the pier, which we can now reach only by passing
through a fence which they have erected to shut off the pier and the
space behind it from the public street.

The pier itself is in daily use as a wharf for the shipment of coal which
they have stored on the filled ground behind it, while the contractor for
the breakwater extension has been forbidden to use it for the storing
and framing of timber, as has always been allowed by the United States
ever sinee the work first began.

This condition of affairs is not creditable to the government, which
ought to enforce at least as much respect for its rights as would be
claimed by an individual. The United States east pier at Cleveland,
Ohio, was seized in the same way by a coal corporation some years ago,
so that the government itself could not have the use of it at a time
when it needed it. There isno doubt that as a city grows and its wants
increase, a public work that has been maintained by the government
until it has served its purpose, and is no longer needed, should be aban-
doned to the city’s use; but this should be done legally and decently,
and not in the unscrupulous way in which these two corporations have
gained possession. It is probable that many such questions may arise
in future concerning titles to lands under water which have been occu-
pled in the public interest by government piers and breakwaters at a
time when the sites were absolutely valueless, and which would have
remained without value but for these works of protection undertaken by
the government. I thinktherefore that attempts should be made at once
to secure titles to such sites as have already been so oceupied, and that
none of the public money should be applied to the repair or extension of
such works until the titles are so secured.

The laws of the United States now forhid the expenditure of the pub-
lic money upon new structures until titles are secured to the sites upon
which they are to be erected, and it would be an act of wisdom to make
the prohibition apply to any works already begun, no matter how old,
the titles to whose sites have not been already secured to the United
States.

Buffalo Harbor is situated within the collection-district of Buffalo Creek. It is
lighted by a third-order fixed white light at the outer end of the south pier; a fixed
red fourth-order light at the north end of the breakwater; and a fixed white light of
the fourth order varied with white flashes on Horse-Shoe Reef, at the entrance to the
Niagara River.,

Fort Porter is within the city limits, on the Niagara River.

The following statement of the commerce of the port for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1879, is, by the courtesy of the collector of customs,
farnished from the records of the custom-house:

1 R evonTIOATON CUSTOINE & or s Shos e nasive e - e i LR $401,731 01
gV alne of importy. - Lt i iE S LT L L R R e e
SWaluEOf (exnorts - REEIIENe VRl TR LR R S 222, 665 00
INUMber of vemsala Olearad o o ot o L b L e ey 3,947
. Their tonnage . o Sl = = Seianietoao i HONES. 2,108, 902
. Number of vess G - O SR . By 2% 3,796
sabheir tonnage. . .- S0 T R S REER S IR R 2,004, 323
- Probable number of arrivals and departures of vessels which do not

enber andselear oo Dui i o N e L R e 200
. Chief articles of commerce, grain and lumber.

0 00 =3 Oy UV ke S8 8D

It is expected that before the passage of the next river and harbor
appropriation bill nearly the whole amount now available will be ex-
Pended.




1722 REPORT OF THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS. . APPENDIX H H. 1723

Abstract of proposals for the extension ofs Buffalo Brealwater, §c.—Continued,

Money statement.

July 1, 1878, amount available. oo voeniane cmmns 100,000 00 R T oo ; | [ =1 o
Amﬁt;mﬁ.t ul)l;ro}n'i:lted by act approved March 3, 1780 e et SR SR 199 113 01 | Stone, broken and | g0 o pynvan an | Dy sdeing, ¢
13,220 45 Name and address of bidder. | filling, approxi- A (R SoUine ADDI0Z

£92,113 01

mate quantity, proximate quan- imate guantity,

July 1, 1879, amount expended during fiscal year 5,700 cords. tity, 1,500 tons. 7,000 cubie yards.

| Number.

July 1, 1879, amount available....ev -oue ocoommaeem o 2ot : S [l B, T ‘ S| T T S 2] ?
n e ’ | rg: F. L. Ds £l 7 h
of existing PrOJE- -o0 1537 ™' 300, 000 00 | Y. David & Brown, Buflilo, X, ¥
cal vear ending June sy, 18 ) | ., David E. Brown, Buffalo, N. Y.
] MecIntosh, Good & Co., Cleveland,
: e QOhio. No guarantors given. I
i HRC) =t e 1 ovened at United s £ g |
i T s LRy -lo Breakwater received and openec ai Cleveland, Brown & Co., Cleveland | |
Abstract of proposals Jor r{m g»_l;um:yi Olf B*Eﬂﬁ‘..'dodﬂ a. m., September 18, 1878, under Ohio. Guarantors: Frank Wil | | ‘
States Engineer Office, Lu,ﬂ'“‘_""n) ¥, L., av = 4 son, Cleveland, Ohio, William M. | ‘
advertisement of August 9, 1875, ! < : = Maxon, Cleyeland, Ohio. _* [

Amount (estimated) required for completion
‘Amount that can be profitably expended in fis

ST : s —- | . W. (I-‘liliillllFilhﬁ and 1 . Cum- | At $3.85 per cord, | At90centsperton, | At 75 cents per cu-
el Hemlook, approxi- Gravel, approxi- mings, l: '“.1 ]-‘,1-1-1”-1:1-:!- ]:{,!;:1:11;]) | 2,240 1bs., $1,350. | bic yard, $5,250.
ate  ouantity ate quantity, | o S Brov 1,"1 Lo sl
e isE) tAder. Toximate quar- | “mate quantity, | ma | | _ Pa., E.M. Brown, Edenburg, Pa, | |
Name and address of bidde b | 238,200 feet, b.m.| 1,000 cords. 5|F I'I:Jt[ﬂ\']E‘!} B. l_ln}tnn‘T ]]‘Ill](:l]l].’j:‘}!']‘iﬂ- £ 0 per cord, | At $1.17 per ton, | At 40 cents per cu-
a. Guarantors: John O. Evans, | $15 F 2,240 1bs., $1,755. ic yard, $2,8
: g FARLIIEE et Al - | | Washington, D.C., John G. Moore, i e bR e 2
- New York City. |
1 | Pratt & Co., Buffalo, N, Y. Guaran- | 5. Gibson, .31111:11::. N: ¥ l}u:n;nu‘- At $4.45 per cord, | At90centsperton, | At 60 cents per cu-
|~ tors: F. L. Danforth, Buffalo. N. | tors: John H. Montgomery, Buf- | $16.465. 2,240 1bs., $1,350. | bic yard, $5,200.
| Y., David E. Brown, Buﬂ"rllo‘l}é. %. } J:tlni.. i\ E..}:‘\-’llm!rl McCutcheon, i ke
9 | MeIntosh, Good & Co., Cleveland, | Buffalo, N. Y. L
hio. Mo guarantors given. ! | | Archibald MeArthur, Chicago, TIL, | At $3.75 per cord, | At $1.10 per ton, | At $1 per cubic
Sleveland. | :i‘l_:u] Orville J. Jen: Dunkirk, | $13,875. 2,240 1bs., $1,650. yard, $7,000.

3 i Cleveland, Brown & Co., C ¢ ) ] :
| " Obio, Guarantors: Frank Wil- N. Y. Guarantors: George M. | .
‘| son, Cleveland, Ohio, William M. | (fﬂ];f', L]]:!“l”r,‘ \“\_ \_1'” rge M. | | |

Maxon, Cleveland, Ohio. ! | ; b e dics ‘ Johson, Fajton, N.X."_ | |

e L e | b § s | D. E. Bailey 311“"],r§. N. Y. ,G uar- | At $4.50 per cord, | At $1.50 per ton, | At 70 cents per cu-
| mings, Edenburg, Pa. Guaran- | ¥ ? y antors: George Talbot, Buffalo, | $16,650. 2,240 1bs., $2,250. | bic yard, $4,900.
‘ tors: Michael Brennan, Edenburg, | | N T GooroerD. Driges, Baity. | | . ‘

Pa., &. M. Brown, Edenburg, Pa, o eyl NY.
5 | Franklin B. Colton, Philadelphia, | At $15.60 0 | > : A\Q:‘__ 00 per cord, | Hickler & Arnoldt, Buffalo, N. Y. | At $5.35 per cord, |
| " Pa. Guarantors: John Q. Evans, | ft.,b. m. : 1 st Doty | Guarantors: Isaac Holloway, Buf- | $19,795.
| Washington, D.C.,John G. Moore, [ | 1\:51(;_:\. Y., C. J. Wells, Buffalo, | |
|  Neow York City. . : A | ; g At Ees | N y ¥ | |
6 | 5. Gibson, Buffalo, N. Y. .(il}laﬁali‘- :é\ﬁ' $18 perLO0 £, [ SH38 el " POk COrs: i - A. Nichols, Syracuse, N. Y. |At $5.50 per cord, | Ab $1.15 per ton, | At 20 cents per cu-
[Elor ¢ John H. Montgomery, Buf- | b.m., 3605239, {5, BI0¥E5 | Guarantors: Cephas C. Barker, | $20,350. | 2,2401bs., $1,725. | bic yard, $1,400.
| falo, N. l{;‘ ‘famuel McCutcheon, 8 ‘l‘? 11_;_ _\)c]ﬁm L. Wil- | | £ ;
| Buffalo, N. Y. : | g e . . | lams itt, N. Y. | |
7 A"Bhib'ﬂ&.MCATﬂm"z Chicago, 'El%, At$19 Be 69, Al:’?]:’I,‘.\.'il‘,)]‘t‘f?q‘él" ‘\;.' (‘j‘l"\:h per cord, | g & Garfield, Painesville, Ohio. | At $5 per cord, : At $1.50 per ton, | At 75 cents per cu-
al'd Orville J. J(:numgs,‘Dum\u 5, | b. m., $6 5. . L., $loydld. el Py | 3 mtors : I.!.mm] ‘\\ arner, Jr., 518, 500, | 2,2401bs.,$2,250. | bic yard, $5,250.
N. Y. Guarantors: Cxem'g‘('h}&lld‘ | ].‘illm‘ﬁ\;:I]lv.()IlllD.Jllllllr‘:T‘uJ'1‘(‘110}.’:‘ | | yi
gsiﬁsoﬁlfl}!“?}ﬁ’olﬁﬁ. E.' g | e [ i ; | : ('}.(i-].(‘{\':liliq‘.lri!:al}‘wl‘:.hilj:iﬂ':llu.“;\" Y. Guar- | A per cord, [At $175 per fon IAt 30 cents per cu
8 | D.E. Bailey, Buffalo, N. Y. Guar- | At$18 per1,000ft., | At$15per1,000£t., | At antors: William J. Williams, Buf- | $15,725. | 2,2401Ibs., $2,625." | bic \'ai‘d, $2,100.

At $1.50 per ton, | At 50 cents per cu-
| 2,2401bs.,$2,250. | bic yard, 3,500,

|

|

antors: George Talbot, Buffalo, | b.m., $6,042.96. b. m., $12,573. | falo, N. Y., D. MeNaunghton, Buf- |
i N. Y., GeorgeD. Briggs, Buffalo, | ! | falo N. Y. .
N o | = ol | A. T. Bennett, Buffalo, N. Y. Guar- | At 0 ger cord, | At$1 per ton, 2,240 | At 45 ce -
ol Hig‘der 4 Aroit Buﬁ'zslu': _}"BY: At$22 i_q‘lﬁﬂq,\fﬁ ]’;iij’HHL.. . f | antors: Andrew Spalding, Buffalo, | $20,3: .HL : | Ihs.,??-‘l,SDU]?‘ 4 | bie }3:(13};.}:{1\;5‘“
‘ Guarantors: Isaac Holloway, Buf- | b.m., $7,385.84. | b.m., $12,5673. §2,To0. - N. Y., Lewis J. Bennett, Buffalo, | |

falo, N. ¥., C. J. Wells, Buifalo, ; Ny

|  N.Y. - » ¥ : % ’; E. F. DeGraw, Fulton, N. Y. Guar- | At $5 per cord, | At80centspe : 3
10 | J. A. Nichols, Syracuse, N. ¥. | At $10.75 per 1,000 | At$16.50 per 1,000 | At $5 per cord, antors: Willard Johnson, Fulton, 318,500, ’ 2240"11135.1}‘3{%?}' A&ﬁ”%‘%ﬁ'%}jiﬁé’“
2 Guarantors: Cephas C. Barker, | ft., b.m.3$ 47, ft.,b.m.,$13,830.30, $5,000. M. Y, S B. Whitaker, Fulton. | 1 1 2L UV, yard, $4,200.
Syracuse, N. Y.\,T NWelson L. Wil- | | N. Y. !
liams, Do Witt, N. ¥. ! | : ‘Walter Doty, Fort Edward, N. Y. | At $6.73 per cord, | At $1.7 | At 47 ce
11 | Farris & Garfield, Painesville, Ohio. |At $18per 1,000 ft., | At 816 per 1,000 ft., $3.50 per cord, tuarantors: Anson Bangs, Brook- gt.i!' (i!l'.;f et ourd, Ax?t‘)llljlfl-}s ]J:E 5%?3!]’ Al_iniJ t:'lil"?lti'}?g]!;{?u
Guarantors: Daniel Warner, Jr., | b. m., 042, | b, m.,$13,411.20. £3 500, N, Y., John Doty, New York,| = | 24 2 RS yard, 53,290,
Paineisvil{et())]}lio,JuliusE.I-'rench‘ | | Sitv. i |
lsvsland, Ohto, Charles H. Raynor, Syracuse, N. Y. | At $6 per cor $1.35 5 '
12 | 0.1 Williams, Buffalo, N. Y. Guar- | At$20perl000 ft., | At$18per1,0001%., | At 7 per cord, Bt Symatie WL [Ah 0 per ond, | AL NI pen b L
| antors: William J. Williams, Buf- | . m,, $5714.40., b, m,, $15,087.60. $7,000. Sorao N. Y. A Cadwell Bal. i | i) - QLR
falo, N. Y., D. McNaughton, Buf- | | - Rt | |
falo, N. ¥. | | s i ¢ | |
13 | A. F. Bennett, Buffalo, N. Y. Guar- | At$21per1,000 ft., | At$17 per1,000 ft., | At $3 per cord, -
antors: Andrew Spalding, Buffalo, | b.m. $7.050.12. | b m., $14,249.40. 3,000,
‘ .\; Y., Lewis J. Bennett, Buffalo, | |

N.T.

]4-i]3..'ﬁ‘.D.eGraW,Fultun. ’Y. Guar- | At$2 1 th.,:Atswpvri.uﬂﬂﬂ.: At $4 per cord,
antors: Willard Johnson, Fulton, | b.m., 84, b. m., $15,087.60. 0.
| N. Y., 8. B. Whitaker, Fulton, |
NN

N. ¥, | x
15 ‘ Walter Doty, Fort Edward, N. Y. | At $23perl,0001t., i At $21 per 1,000 ft., | At $4.41 per cord,

Guarantors: Anson Bangs, Brook- | b.m., $7,721.56. b. m., $17,602.20, $4,410.
lyn, N. ¥, John Doty, New York | |
|

Jity.
16 | Charles H. Raynor, Syracuse, N.Y. | At$2 i ., | Ab$20per1,0001t., | At $6 per cord,
| Guarantors: Henry D. Denison, 28, | b.m., $16,764. | $6.000.
| Syracuse, N. ¥., A. Cadwell Bel- ‘ ; ey
| den, Syracuse, N. ¥.




